contribution for the Orlando Premium Outlets joint venture with Simon Property
Group.

Depreciation expense (including amortization of the capital lease) amounted to
$29.2 million, $22.3 million and $16.9 million for the years ended December 31,
1998, 1997 and 1996, respectively.

4.  WAIKELE ACQUISITION

Pursuant to a Subscription Agreement dated as of March 31, 1997, the Operating
Partnership acquired Waikele Factory Outlets, a manufacturers' outlet shopping
center located in Hawaii. The consideration paid by the Operating Partnership
consisted of the assumption of $70.7 million of indebtedness outstanding with
respect to the property (which indebtedness was repaid in full by the Operating
Partnership immediately after the closing) and the issuance of special
partnership units in the Operating Partnership, having a fair market value of
$0.5 million. Immediately after the closing, the Operating Partnership paid a
special cash distribution of $5.0 million on the special units. The cash used by
the Operating Partnership in the transaction was obtained through borrowings
under the Operating Partnership's Credit Facilities.

The following condensed pro forma (unaudited) information assumes the
acquisition had occurred on January 1, 1996:

   1997   1996
   --------------   ---------------

Total revenue.....   $115,802   $99,589

Income to common unitholders before extraordinary items.....   34,718   32,725

Net income to common unitholders:
   General partner.....   27,933   21,973
   Limited partners.....   6,533   9,850
   --------------   ---------------
Total.....   34,466   31,823

Net income per unit:
   General partner (including $0.01 and $0.05 net loss per unit
   from extraordinary item in 1997 and 1996, respectively)..   $1.91   $1.86
   Limited partners (including $0.01 and $0.05 net loss per unit
   from extraordinary item in 1997 and 1996, respectively)..   $1.89   $1.85

   NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

5.  DEFERRED COSTS

The following summarizes the carrying amounts for deferred costs as of December
31 (in thousands):

   1998   1997
   -----------   -----------

Lease costs.....   $17,601   $14,712
Financing costs.....   10,879   9,184
Development costs.....   3,675   4,348
Other.....   1,172   991
   -----------   -----------
Total deferred costs.....   33,327   29,235
Accumulated amortization.....   (15,561)   (11,959)
   -----------   -----------
Total deferred costs, net.....   $17,766   $17,276
   ===========   ===========

PROPERTIES HELD FOR SALE

Properties held for sale represent the fair value, less estimated costs to sell,
of two of the Operating Partnership's outlet centers, Lawrence Riverfront Plaza
("Lawrence") and Solvang.

During the second quarter of 1998, the Operating Partnership decided to sell
Solvang, a 51,000 square foot center in Solvang, California, for net selling
price of $5.6 million. The center had a book value of $10.5 million resulting in
a writedown of $4.9 million in the second quarter of 1998. During the fourth